patronage income from Farm Credit institutions, a $6.2 million increase from the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation
(FCSIC) premium refund allocation, a $4.8 million increase in loan origination fees, and a $1.0 million increase from the gain on
the sale of the Ukiah, CA office building, which was partially offset by a decrease in financially-related services and loan servicing
and late charges.

 Overall, non-interest operating expenses increased by $18.9 million compared to the same period last year, primarily caused by a
$19.5 million increase in salaries and benefits due to the merger with Farm Credit of New Mexico, and higher travel and lodging
expenses from increased travel, which was partially offset by a decrease in FCSIC insurance fund premiums.

 FCSIC insurance, a component of noninterest operating expense, decreased by $4.2 million when compared to June 2023. The
FCSIC board voted to set the insurance premium assessment rate on adjusted insured debt to 10 basis points for 2024, as compared
to 18 basis points for 2023.

The major components of change in net income are summarized as follows (dollars in thousands):

   Increase

 For the Six Months Ended   (Decrease) in

 June 30, 2024   June 30, 2023   Net Income

Net interest income $288,015   $263,749   $24,266

Provision for credit losses  (25,320)   (13,756)   (11,564)

Patronage income 75,258   66,579   8,679

Other income, net 26,099   13,822   12,277

Non-interest expenses  (150,326)   (131,438)   (18,888)

Provision for income taxes  (2)   (11)  9

Net income $213,724  $198,945  $14,779

The following table shows the Association’s year-to-date annualized return on average assets, return on equity, and net interest margin:

 June 30,

 2024  2023

Return on average assets 1.98%  2.16%

Return on common equity 12.97%  15.01%

Return on total equity 11.89%  13.49%

Net interest margin 2.81%  3.02%

Liquidity and Funding

Liquidity is necessary to meet our financial obligations, such as paying our note with CoBank, funding loans and other commitments, and
funding operations in a low-cost manner. Our liquidity policy is intended to manage short-term cash flow, maximize debt reductions, and
liquidate nonearning assets. Our direct loan with CoBank, cash on hand, and borrower loan repayments provide adequate liquidity to fund
our ongoing operations and other commitments. The Association also received funding from preferred stock, subordinated debt, and funds
held accounts. The direct note with CoBank is governed by a General Financing Agreement which was renewed June 1, 2023, for an